TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM657101

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company, as Collateral Agent		06/30/2021	Insurance Company: WISCONSIN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ascensus Specialties LLC
Street Address:	4800 STATE ROUTE 12
City:	Elma
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98541
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Ascensus Specialties Callery LLC f/k/a Callery, LLC
Street Address:	1424 MARS-EVANS CITY ROAD
City:	Evans City
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	16033
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5602977	ASCENSUS		
Registration Number:	2940688	ACUBRIGHT		
Registration Number:	2744961	CHROMACLEAR		
Registration Number:	2502672	COLORCLEAR		
Registration Number:	2351816	BOROL		
Registration Number:	1436979	VENMET		
Registration Number:	1431651	VENPURE		
Registration Number:	0811200	BOROL		
Registration Number:	2266794	CALSELECT		
Serial Number:	88110800	A		
Serial Number:	88362629	CALLERY		

TRADEMARK REEL: 007341 FRAME: 0647

900626688

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

Email: PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com, christinaquinn@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4700

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-4003

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	039949.000017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Slaughter
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=T&R of SI-T from Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Co, as CA to Ascensus Specialties & Callery#page1.tif

source=T&R of SI-T from Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Co, as CA to Ascensus Specialties & Callery#page2.tif

source=T&R of SI-T from Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Co, as CA to Ascensus Specialties & Callery#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007341 FRAME: 0648

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of June 30, 2021 ("Release"), is made by The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company, as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of Ascensus Specialties LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Ascensus Specialties Callery LLC (f/k/a Callery, LLC), a Delaware limited liability company (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (a) that certain Second Lien Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of September 24, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Collateral Agent, to guaranty the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement), and (b) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 24, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors and Collateral Agent, each Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on October 7, 2019 at Reel 6765 Frame 0167.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantors agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantors' expense.

SECTION 3. Governing Law. THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007341 FRAME: 0649

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Collateral Agent:

The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company, as Collateral Agent

By: E Pradley T. Kunath

Title: Managing Director

Schedule A

Trademark Registrations

Mark	Applicatio n No.	Applicatio n Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status of Mark	Owner/ Applicant
A	88110800	09/10/2018	N/A	N/A	Published	Ascensus Specialties LLC
ASCENSUS	87670808	11/03/2017	5602977	11/06/2018	Registered	Ascensus Specialties LLC
ACUBRIGHT	78174347	10/15/2002	2940688	04/12/2005	Registered	Ascensus Specialties LLC
CHROMACLEAR	78070378	06/21/2001	2744961	06/29/2003	Registered	Ascensus Specialties LLC
COLORCLEAR	75734293	06/21/1999	2502672	10/30/2001	Registered	Ascensus Specialties LLC
BOROL	75733187	06/11/1999	2351816	05/23/2000	Registered	Ascensus Specialties LLC
VENMET	73601686	06/02/1986	1436979	04/21/1987	Registered	Ascensus Specialties LLC
VENPURE	73601988	06/02/1986	1431651	03/10/1987	Registered	Ascensus Specialties LLC
BOROL	72228381	09/22/1965	0811200	07/19/1966	Registered	Ascensus Specialties LLC
CALLERY	88362629	03/29/2019	N/A	N/A	Pending	Callery, LLC
CALSELECT	75470578	04/20/1998	2266794	08/03/1999	Registered	Callery, LLC

CHAR2\2439366v3

RECORDED: 06/30/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007341 FRAME: 0651